percentages prescribed in subsections D and E of this section. 45 

G.  Not more than fifty percent of the monies in the fund shall be 1 
used to provide incumbent worker training. 2 

H.  A single grant awarded pursuant to this article may not be more 3 
than one million three hundred thousand dollars $1,300,000. 4 

I.  The authority may not approve grant monies for reimbursement of 5 
the following employer costs: 6 

1.  Fringe benefits, food and beverages, recruitment and signing 7 
bonuses for trainees and trainers. 8 

2.  Employer costs to complete a program application.